

## RATINGS DIRECT®

August 15, 2007

### **Summary:**

## Metso Corp.

### **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Andreas Zsiga, Stockholm (46) 8-440-5936; andreas\_zsiga@standardandpoors.com

### **Secondary Credit Analyst:**

Maria Bissinger, Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-120; maria\_bissinger@standardandpoors.com

### **Table Of Contents**

Rationale

Outlook

# Summary: Metso Corp.

Credit Rating: BBB/Stable/A-2

### Rationale

The ratings on Finland-based Metso Corp. reflect its satisfactory business profile, underpinned by leading market positions in its core businesses of pulp and paper machinery and rock and minerals processing; a geographically diversified earnings base; and improved operating performance. This is balanced by exposure to cyclical demand and price competition in both core businesses and limited end-user industry diversification. The financial risk profile is intermediate, in line with the rating level.

At June 30, 2007, Metso's adjusted debt reached about €1.06 billion (including estimated postretirement liabilities and operating leases of about €265 million, and a deduction of about €60 million in excess cash) following weak quarterly free cash generation and dividend payments. Although underlying cash generation is strong, debt could increase due to potential share buybacks and acquisitions. Meanwhile, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services believes that the risk of a break-up of the group is limited at present.

Metso has demonstrated consistent earnings growth and ongoing operating improvement, although margins have been affected in recent quarters by raw material price inflation and project deliveries. The group's EBIT margin reached 8.8% in the first half of 2007, compared with 9.2% for the full-year 2006. Demand is strong in the minerals segment and stable in the paper segment. In the first half of 2007, group orders and the order backlog grew 33% and 60%, respectively, year on year. We still expect earnings to be volatile through the cycle, but Metso's reduced cost base and growing aftermarket and maintenance sales have reduced this exposure.

Improved profitability and debt reduction, helped by the current favorable business conditions, have enhanced Metso's debt-protection measures, which are strong for the rating. Despite the late payment for, and consolidation of, the acquisition of Aker Kvaerner (and hence no cash flow benefit), funds from operations (FFO) to adjusted debt was about 56% in 2006 (46% in 2005), while adjusted debt to capital was about 38% (40% in 2005). These ratios were estimated at 50% and 42%, respectively, on a 12 month basis at June 30, 2007.

### Short-term credit factors

The short-term rating is 'A-2', reflecting satisfactory liquidity resources. At June 30, 2007, Metso's committed credit facilities of €500 million were unused. The group also had €223 million in cash and equivalents. This compares with short-term debt of €273 million. Metso's long-term credit facility, which matures in 2011, is subject to financial covenants, although the group should remain comfortably in compliance with these requirements. In addition, the group has flexibility in capital expenditure, with no large investment projects planned over the short term. Standard & Poor's expects the group to generate positive free operating cash flow over the medium term of at least €150 million per year (about €280 million in 2006).

### Outlook

The stable outlook incorporates a degree of weakening in Metso's financial performance over the medium to long term, reflecting the potential impact of bolt-on acquisitions, higher dividends, and the cyclicality of the group's business. At the 'BBB' level, Metso should achieve average adjusted FFO to debt of 30% over the cycle. A revised shareholder distribution policy announced in the second half of 2006 is in line with the rating.

Upward movement in terms of outlook or rating changes would be considered if Metso's medium-term financial performance and future prospects continue to remain high for the rating level. For a rating upgrade, we would also require the group to continue to demonstrate its commitment to a prudent financial policy, including that related to dividends and balance-sheet structure.

Downside risk primarily relates to potential large debt-financed acquisitions that could negatively affect the group's business and financial risk profiles, especially if combined with deteriorating business conditions and difficulties in adjusting the cost structure. Any significant negative changes to Metso's financial or business structure resulting from a change of strategic direction is considered an event risk.

#### **Additional Contact:**

Industrial Ratings Europe; CorporateFinanceEurope@standardandpoors.com

Copyright © 2007, Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscribers or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1) 212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: research\_request@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 1994-2007 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies. All Rights Reserved.

The **McGraw**·**Hill** Companies